Parent

   USD AUD JPY

2021   $'000 $'000 $’000

Trade payables 6 429 -

2020

Trade payables 259 255 20,305

29

29

Toyota Tsusho (South Sea) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2021

Note 3: Financial risk management (continued)
(a) Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following significant rates have been applied:

   Average rate Year-end spot rate

  2021 2020 2021 2020

USD 0.4648 0.4488 0.4738 0.4269

AUD 0.6413 0.6618 0.6234 0.7065

JPY 48.410 48.180 51.010 46.050

ii. Sensitivity analysis

To determine the sensitivity to foreign exchange risk, the company calculates an implied volatility in exchange rates by calculating the
maximum variation of month end spot rates from the average exchange rate for the year.

Group Sensitivity
At 31 March 2021, had the Fijian dollar strengthened/weakened by the implied volatility of 10% (2020: 10%) against the US dollar, AU
dollar and Japanese Yen with all other variables held constant, the group’s post-tax profits would have been as follow:

   2021 2020
   Profit or loss Profit or loss

Effect in thousands of FJD   Strengthening Weakening

Strengthening Weakening
USD  (136) 136 (206) 206
AUD (87) 87 (50) 50
JPY (13) 13 (58) 58

The group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange risk from other currencies was not material at balance date.

Parent Entity Sensitivity
At 31 March 2021, had the Fijian dollar strengthened/weakened by the implied volatility of 10% (2020: 10%) against the US dollar, AU
dollar and Japanese Yen with all other variables held constant, the Company’s post-tax profits would have been as follow:

   2021   2020
   Profit or loss Profit or loss

Effect in thousands of FJD   Strengthening Weakening

Strengthening Weakening
USD  (1) 1 (60) 60
AUD (69) 69 (44) 44
JPY - - (36) 36

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations, and arises principally from the group's receivables from customers. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the
maximum credit exposure.

Trade and other receivables
The group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also
considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country in